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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

COMMISSIONERS: Lina Khan, Chair 
Rebecca Slaughter 
Alvaro Bedoya 
Melissa Holyoak 
Andrew Ferguson 

In the Matter of 

Tapestry, Inc., 
a corporation; 

and 

Capri Holdings Limited,
 a corporation 

Docket No. 9429 

PUBLIC 

RESPONDENTS’ UNOPPOSED MOTION TO CONTINUE EVIDENTIARY HEARING 

Pursuant to 16 C.F.R. §§ 3.21(c), 3.22(a), and 3.41(b), Respondents Tapestry, Inc. 

(“Tapestry”) and Capri Holdings Limited (“Capri”) request that the Federal Trade Commission 

(“FTC” or the “Commission”) continue the Part 3 Evidentiary Hearing until October 28, 2024.1 

Complaint Counsel does not oppose this Motion. 

ARGUMENT 

A continuance of the evidentiary hearing in this proceeding will neither unduly delay 

resolution of this matter nor prejudice any party or the public interest.  The Commission has 

For ease of reference, the “Administrative Action” refers to the FTC’s administrative action 
Docket 9429.  The “Part 3 Evidentiary Hearing” refers to the Evidentiary Hearing under Part 3 of 
the FTC’s Rules, scheduled to begin on September 25.  The “Section 13(b) Action” refers to the 
federal court proceedings that the FTC initiated on April 22, 2024, pursuant to Section 13(b) of 
the FTC Act, 15 U.S.C. § 53(b).  The “Section 13(b) Evidentiary Hearing” refers to the hearing 
Judge Rochon scheduled to begin on September 9, 2024 (“the Section 13(b) Action”). 
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recognized that a “short delay in the start of the administrative hearing would not harm the 

Commission or the public interest should it be necessary for the administrative adjudication to go 

forward.” In re Advocate Health Care Network, No. 9369, 2016 WL 2997850, at *1 (F.T.C. May 

6, 2016). The “short delay” Respondents request here is no different than those that the 

Commission has embraced repeatedly in the past. It is narrowly tailored and limited in duration.   

Respondents request that the Part 3 Evidentiary Hearing be moved to begin on October 28, 

2024. Complaint Counsel does not oppose this motion.  There are several conflicts and holidays 

between the conclusion of the Section 13(b) Action hearing and October 28, 2024 that justify this 

continuance. On September 9, 2024, the District Court presiding over the Section 13(b) 

preliminary injunction proceeding (FTC v. Tapestry, Inc., No. 1:24-cv-03109-JLR (S.D.N.Y.)) 

scheduled closing arguments for 1:00 PM EDT on September 30, 2024.  In addition, multiple 

religious holidays, and the Columbus Day federal holiday, fall in each of the subsequent weeks 

through October 25, 2024.  Because of these holidays, and the effects on counsels’ and witnesses’ 

schedules and availability, Respondents respectfully request that the Commission continue the 

evidentiary hearing until October 28, 2024. 

CONCLUSION 

Respondents respectfully move to continue the Part 3 Evidentiary Hearing until October 

28, 2024. 

Dated: September 12, 2024 Respectfully submitted, 

s/ David L. Johnson 
Amanda P. Reeves 
Ian R. Conner 
Lindsey S. Champlin 
Jennifer L. Giordano 
David L. Johnson 
Seung Wan (Andrew) Paik 
Mary A. Casale 
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Christopher J. Brown 
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000 
Washington, DC 20004 
Telephone: (202) 637-2200 
Facsimile: (202) 637-2201 
amanda.reeves@lw.com 
ian.conner@lw.com 
lindsey.champlin@lw.com 
jennifer.giordano@lw.com 
david.johnson@lw.com 
andrew.paik@lw.com 
mary.casale@lw.com 
chris.brown@lw.com 

Alfred C. Pfeiffer 
Christopher S. Yates 
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Telephone: (415) 395-8240 
Facsimile: (415) 395-8095 
al.pfeiffer@lw.com 
chris.yates@lw.com 

Lawrence E. Buterman 
LATHAM & WAKINS LLP 
1271 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10020 
Telephone: (212) 906-1200 
Facsimile: (212) 751-4864 
lawrence.buterman@lw.com 

Sean Berkowitz 
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
330 North Wabash Avenue, Suite 2800 
Chicago, IL 60611 
Telephone: (312) 876-7700 
Facsimile: (312) 993-9767 
sean.berkowitz@lw.com 

Counsel for Respondent Tapestry, Inc. 

s/ Elaine P. Golin 
Elaine P. Golin 
Jonathan M. Moses 
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Adam L. Goodman 
Brittany A. Fish 
51 West 52nd Street 
New York, New York 10019 
Telephone: (212) 403-1000 
JMMoses@wlrk.com 
EPGolin@wlrk.com 
ALGoodman@wlrk.com 
BAFish@wlrk.com 

Attorneys for Capri Holdings Limited 
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

COMMISSIONERS: Lina Khan, Chair 
Rebecca Slaughter 
Alvaro Bedoya 
Melissa Holyoak 

    Andrew Ferguson 

In the Matter of 

Tapestry, Inc., 
a corporation; 

and 

Capri Holdings Limited,
 a corporation 

Docket No. 9429 

PUBLIC 

[PROPOSED[ ORDER GRANTING RESPONDENTS’ MOTION TO CONTINUE 
EVIDENTIARY HEARING 

Having considered Respondents Tapestry, Inc. and Capri Holdings Limited’s motion to 

continue the evidentiary hearing and finding good cause for a continuance, the motion is 

GRANTED. The evidentiary hearing shall proceed on October 28, 2024. 

By the Commission. 

Secretary 

Issued: _________ 
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STATEMENT REGARDING CONFERRAL WITH COMPLAINT COUNSEL 

Pursuant to paragraph 4 of the Scheduling Order, Respondents submit this statement 

representing that Counsel for Respondents have conferred with Complaint Counsel in a good faith 

effort to resolve the issues raised by this motion.  As noted above, Complaint Counsel does not 

oppose this motion. 

s/ David L. Johnson 
David L. Johnson 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on September 12, 2024, I filed the foregoing document electronically 

using the FTC’s E-Filing System, which will send notification of such filing to: 

April Tabor 
Acting Secretary Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Room H-113 
Washington, DC 20580 
ElectronicFilings@ftc.gov 

The Honorable Dania L. Ayoubi 
Administrative Law Judge 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Room H-110 
Washington, DC 20580 
OALJ@ftc.gov 

I also certify that I caused the foregoing document to be served via email to as of September 12, 
2024: 

Complaint Counsel 
U.S. Federal Trade Commission 

Abby L. Dennis (adennis@ftc.gov) 
Peggy Bayer Femenella (pbayerfemenella@ftc.gov) 
Frances Anne Johnson (fjohnson@ftc.gov) 
Timothy Singer (tsinger@ftc.gov) 
Brandon Boxbaum (bboxbaum@ftc.gov) 
Victoria Sims (vsims@ftc.gov) 
Peter Colwell (pcolwell@ftc.gov) 
Blake Risenmay (brisenmay@ftc.gov) 
Andrew Lowdon (alowdon@ftc.gov) 
Sarah Kerman (skerman@ftc.gov) 
Kassandra DiPietro (kdipietro@ftc.gov) 
Nicole Lindquist (nlindquist@ftc.gov) 
Danielle Quinn (dquinn@ftc.gov) 
Laura Antonini (lantonini@ftc.gov) 

Counsel for Respondent Tapestry, Inc. 
Latham & Watkins LLP 

Amanda P. Reeves (amanda.reeves@lw.com) 
Ian R. Conner (ian.conner@lw.com) 
Lindsey S. Champlin (lindsey.champlin@lw.com) 
Jennifer L. Giordano (jennifer.giordano@lw.com) 
David L. Johnson (david.johnson@lw.com) 

7 

mailto:david.johnson@lw.com
mailto:jennifer.giordano@lw.com
mailto:lindsey.champlin@lw.com
mailto:ian.conner@lw.com
mailto:amanda.reeves@lw.com
mailto:lantonini@ftc.gov
mailto:dquinn@ftc.gov
mailto:nlindquist@ftc.gov
mailto:kdipietro@ftc.gov
mailto:skerman@ftc.gov
mailto:alowdon@ftc.gov
mailto:brisenmay@ftc.gov
mailto:pcolwell@ftc.gov
mailto:vsims@ftc.gov
mailto:bboxbaum@ftc.gov
mailto:tsinger@ftc.gov
mailto:fjohnson@ftc.gov
mailto:pbayerfemenella@ftc.gov
mailto:adennis@ftc.gov
mailto:OALJ@ftc.gov
mailto:ElectronicFilings@ftc.gov


 

 

 

 
 
     

 
 

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY | FILED 09/12/2024 OSCAR NO 611662 | PAGE Page 8 of 8 * -PUBLIC 
PUBLIC 

Seung Wan (Andrew) Paik (andrew.paik@lw.com) 
Mary A. Casale (mary.casale@lw.com) 
Christopher J. Brown (chris.brown@lw.com) 
Lawrence E. Buterman (lawrence.buterman@lw.com) 
Al Pfeiffer (al.pfeiffer@lw.com) 
Christopher S. Yates (chris.yates@lw.com) 
Sean Berkowtiz (sean.berkowitz@lw.com) 

Counsel for Respondent Capri Holdings Limited 
Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz 

Jonathan M. Moses (JMMoses@WLRK.com) 
Elaine P. Golin (EPGolin@WLRK.com) 
Damian G. Didden (DGDidden@WLRK.com) 
Katharine R.Haigh (KRHaigh@WLRK.com) 
Brittany A. Fish (BAFish@WLRK.com) 
Martin J. Sicilian (MJSicilian@WLRK.com) 
Jordan Cohen-Kaplan (JCKaplan@WLRK.com) 
Adam L. Goodman (ALGoodman@WLRK.com) 

s/ David L. Johnson 
David L. Johnson 
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